
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2090

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20th March 2023

SETTING UP OF SECOND AIRPORTS

2090.    DR. SONAL MANSINGH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-
(a) whether Government has any proposal to set up second airports in various cities of the country to face the heavy rush in major airports of the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof along with names of the cities where second airports are being considered, the number of passengers flying through Indian airports since the last three years, airport-wise; and
(c) the details of revenue received to Government from operators of various airports in the account of Users Fee?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) & (b): Government of India has granted 'in-principle' approval for setting up of 21 new greenfield airports in the country. Out of these, Mopa (Goa), Noida (Jewar), Navi Mumbai, and Dholera will also act as second airports to the existing airports. As a second airport to Chennai, State Government of Tamil Nadu has submitted an application to Ministry of Civil Aviation for grant of 'Site-Clearance' for development of a new Greenfield airport at Parandur, Kancheepuram District, Tamil Nadu and the proposal is under examination by Airports Authority of India (AAI), Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) and Ministry of Defense (MoD).


The  list of   number of passengers flying through Indian airports in the last three years, airports-wise, is annexed.


(c): AAI had leased out Delhi and Mumbai Airports in 2006 to Private Partners. So far, AAI has received Annual Fees of more than Rs.30,000 crore as Revenue share from both these Private Partners.


AAI also leased out another six of its airports namely, Mangaluru, Lucknow, Ahmedabad, Guwahati, Jaipur and Thiruvananthapuram to Private Partners in the year 2020 and 2021. Private Partners of these airports have paid approximately Rs. 896 crore to AAI as Per Passenger Fee (PPF) till February, 2023. AAI has also received an amount of approximately Rs.2349 crore from the Private Partners of six airports in the form of upfront fee towards the capital expenditure incurred by AAI at these airports.


In addition, GoI also receives 4% of the Gross Revenue as Concession Fee from Operators of Bangalore and Hyderabad Airports. As of now, GoI has received an amount of approximately Rs. 620 crore as Concession Fee from these airport operators.

******


ANNEXURE


 Statement referred to in reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2090 for answer

on 20.03.2023

AIRPORTWISE PASSENGER HANDLED DURING LAST THREE YEARS

AIRPORT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*

DELHI (DIAL) 67301016 22583736 39339998 65540896

MUMBAI (MIAL) 45873329 11054811 21747892 43349828

BANGALORE (BIAL) 32361666 10914194 16287097 31908834

HYDERABAD (GHIAL) 21651878 8048248 12429796 21108504

CHENNAI 22266722 5495707 9533301 18643276

KOLKATA 22015391 7728906 11036108 17873303

AHMEDABAD 11432996 3642413 5670896 10187965

COCHIN(CIAL) 9624334 2458458 4717777 8875626

GOA 8356240 2890545 5238051 8418722

PUNE   8085607 2137859 3713491 8157161

LUCKNOW 5433757 2441037 3303960 5292508

GUWAHATI 5457449 2189135 3148956 5007599

JAIPUR 5031561 1850187 2943171 4813275

SRINAGAR 2820924 1802904 3158400 4410723

PATNA   4525765 2710000 2967681 3752906

CHANDIGARH 2445202 1381634 2289169 3668842

BHUBANESWAR 3672246 1571933 2135893 3647724


TRIVANDRUM 3919193 935435 1655506 3478131

CALICUT 3229910 902012 1665145 2986470

INDORE   2918971 896304 1629668 2862480

COIMBATORE 2842835 846649 1285922 2578553

NAGPUR   3061548 948237 1605433 2591282

BAGDOGRA 3216640 1473310 1980049 2539460

VARANASI 3010702 1466718 1708220 2538578

AMRITSAR 2457615 854352 1382004 2557955

VISAKHAPATNAM  2681283 1113513 1610483 2504712

RANCHI 2485293 1219643 1723237 2437597

RAIPUR 2119417 1041070 1407157 2264607

MANGALORE 1876294 614845 1013453 1813096

DEHRADUN 1325931 647209 917949 1591342

JAMMU 1455433 850909 1273288 1586887

TRICHY 1612492 355903 556707 1523741

AGARTALA 1506435 577085 901206 1361604

UDAIPUR  1249617 404787 917938 1389778

LEH 763042 321462 1050714 1259095

PORTBLAIR 1658661 400361 761610 1281861

KANNUR(KIAL) 1583600 481084 799122 1264169

SURAT 1515557 564260 933817 1227961

IMPHAL 1285860 492752 814913 1230529

MADURAI 1422337 565539 679781 1141128


BHOPAL 1331322 462932 733236 1135465

VADODARA 1104061 267800 575690 1100941

VIJAYAWADA 1130583 507215 625131 965107

TIRUPATI  834984 352375 623341 924727

JODHPUR  568716 281856 768227 919169

RAJKOT   216301 143740 420372 771647

SHIRDI 568968 85673 176787 728411

GORAKHPUR 665703 500744 602820 723176

DIBRUGARH 531993 386694 525925 671588

DARBHANGA 0 153281 619948 611310

PRAYAGRAJ 414064 346861 441006 577004

DURGAPUR 171155 86561 249975 489817

AURANGABAD 347734 145561 250989 464138

JABALPUR 313085 126647 294356 451117

RAJAHMUNDRY 409890 204365 275601 431025

GOA (MOPA)       640007

SILCHAR 398910 265203 316178 400568

AIZAWL(LENGPUI) 206647 79104 190462 356051

HUBLI 475218 119072 188342 321720

BELGAUM 276308 258038 280016 298050

DIMAPUR 192899 110590 206519 292707

KANPUR(Chakeri) 212017 63131 175268 249166

JHARSUGUDA 216084 203601 263277 233839


GWALIOR 133635 68756 173900 220102

GAYA 237452 69655 47311 227544

TUTICORIN 235692 121320 135363 202228

MYSORE 143288 84690 104406 187689

GAGGAL(KANGRA) 151535 105373 129995 172096

JORHAT 145347 42190 75172 152104

BAREILLY 0 1641 103667 142461

AGRA   16735 2174 72831 130518

KOLHAPUR 130868 71557 96319 127938

JAMNAGAR  68654 21866 61668 122300

JUHU 157852 59847 85959 109640

BARAPANI (SHILLONG) 30502 5690 62824 107883

NASIK (HAL OZAR) 102357 83140 51789 107229

JAISALMER 180550 44121 90343 113482

KALABURGI 13244 61449 86370 78735

KANDLA 86264 69265 92445 77869

PONDICHERRY 68195 169 1012 76094

PANTNAGAR 28289 12278 17666 69482

DEOGHAR       76190

CUDDAPAH 108646 50218 12855 69541

JAGDALPUR 243 25582 46519 62657

KISHANGARH 126558 95083 138981 58016

BHAVNAGAR 43589 10187 34442 61830


AGATTI 41146 6120 34896 48172

BHUJ 31807 13500 17840 45910

BILASPUR 0 2915 25356 40742

DIU 28263 16519 31860 39765

KURNOOL     31535 33540

RUPASI 0 0 26181 36457

LAKHIMPUR (LILABARI) 19795 12122 27486 29734

SINDHUDURG     19569 28225

HOLLONGI       33447

KHAJURAHO 38692 338 1676 26482

HINDON 7877 12772 27794 20516

BIKANER 45280 22609 16183 22018

KUSHINAGAR 0 0 11155 20340

VIJAYANAGAR 67378 22248 7793 25346

PORBANDAR 76799 14964 14790 18387

BHUNTAR 27276 9761 17638 17364

TEZU 35 9 6770 17796

PAKYONG 3749 11494 44740 15185

KESHOD (JUNAGARH) 54 10 0 13192

GONDIA 39 0 1774 10703

BANGALORE(HAL) 0 0 2067 9947

PASIGHAT 1343 370 5814 10431

SHIMLA  9290 1006 1894 11276


BIDAR 0 11955 4038 8105

ROURKELA       9400

TEZPUR 3346 2700 4896 3769

JEYPORE       4538

JAMSHEDPUR       2645

HYDERABAD(BEGUMPET) 80 1538 3133 1717

PITHORAGARH 4958 7 532 348

JALGAON 15330 6049 7604 298

NANDED 136764 28176 19738 295

SALEM 35905 18513 2577 260

ZIRO       181

KOTA 72 33 117 151

SAFDARJUNG 45 9 10 147

SHOLAPUR 154 13 23 145

LUDHIANA 16918 7150 321 140

PATHANKOT 11661 10139 10705 109

HISAR 49 220 271 106

BHATINDA 24613 94 162 104

MUNDRA 2377 16 279 73

COOCHBEHER 0 8 7 3

ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR) 48670 13965 1955 0

TOTAL 341050651 115379783 188891441 327786595

*- The Traffic data for 2022-23 is provisional.


*****

